adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position
as at June 30, 2018.

40 Consolidated interim financial statements
Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

IFRS 16

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases, which replaces
the requirements of IAS 17 and the related Interpretations. The
Schaeffler Group has initially applied IFRS 16 effective
January 1, 2019.

IFRS 16 introduces a uniform lessee accounting model requiring
lessees to capitalize leases in their statement of financial posi-
tion. Lessees capitalize the right to use the leased asset (“right-
of-use asset”) and recognize a liability representing its obliga-
tion to make lease payments. The new standard substantially
carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17,
continuing to require them to classify leases as operating leases
or finance leases.

Adjustments to comparative information – consolidated statement of financial position June 30, 2018 No. 025

Before
 adjustments

Adjustment due to change in
accounting policy for Adjusted

in € millions 06/30/2018

interest and
penalties
related to

income taxes

revenue from
contracts with

customers 06/30/2018

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 4,991 0 -2 4,989

Contract assets 0 0 16 16

Deferred tax assets 547 0 3 550

Total non-current assets 6,364 0 17 6,381

Inventories 2,294 0 1 2,295

Contract assets 34 0 3 36

Total current assets 5,638 0 4 5,642

Total assets 12,002 0 21 12,023

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Other reserves 427 30 4 461

Total shareholders’ equity 2,657 30 4 2,691

Provisions 167 13 0 180

Income tax payables 143 -43 0 100

Deferred tax liabilities 118 0 5 123

Total non-current liabilities 5,733 -30 5 5,707

Provisions 233 25 -3 255

Contract liabilities 19 0 50 69

Income tax payables 172 -25 0 147

Other financial liabilities 642 0 -207 435

Refund liabilities 0 0 207 207

Other liabilities 452 0 -35 416

Total current liabilities 3,612 0 12 3,624

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 12,002 0 21 12,023

The Schaeffler Group is using the modified retrospective
approach to transition to IFRS 16, i.e. the standard is only
applied to the most recent reporting period presented in the
financial statements (the year 2019). Prior year amounts are
not adjusted. Upon initially applying IFRS 16, the company
has measured the right-of-use asset at an amount equal to
the lease liability, using the discount rate at the date of initial
application. The Schaeffler Group’s average incremental
borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019, amounted to 2.4%.

The company has elected to apply the recognition exemptions